

**COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA ITEM TRANSMITTAL**

(1) DEPARTMENT Public Works	(2) MEETING DATE 4/2/2013	(3) CONTACT/PHONE Ryan Chapman, Traffic Engineer (805) 781-1406	
(4) SUBJECT Request to approve Amendment No. 1, authorizing additional compensation of \$7,730, to the professional services agreement with Omni Means, for engineering services for the US 101 South County Corridor Study. District 4.			
(5) RECOMMENDED ACTION It is our recommendation that your Honorable Board approve and authorize the Chairperson to: 1. Sign Amendment No. 1 to agreement with Omni Means to increase fee amount from \$100,000 to \$107,730; and 2. Approve an extension to the contract to October 28, 2013.			
(6) FUNDING SOURCE(S) SLOCOG, RSHA	(7) CURRENT YEAR FINANCIAL IMPACT \$7,730.00	(8) ANNUAL FINANCIAL IMPACT \$0.00	(9) BUDGETED? Yes
(10) AGENDA PLACEMENT <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Consent <input type="checkbox"/> Presentation <input type="checkbox"/> Hearing (Time Est. ___) <input type="checkbox"/> Board Business (Time Est. ___)			
(11) EXECUTED DOCUMENTS <input type="checkbox"/> Resolutions <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Contracts <input type="checkbox"/> Ordinances <input type="checkbox"/> N/A			
(12) OUTLINE AGREEMENT REQUISITION NUMBER (OAR) 19001237		(13) BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REQUIRED? BAR ID Number: N/A <input type="checkbox"/> 4/5th's Vote Required <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> N/A	
(14) LOCATION MAP Attached	(15) BUSINESS IMPACT STATEMENT? No	(16) AGENDA ITEM HISTORY <input type="checkbox"/> N/A Date: 3/9/201-, A-1	
(17) ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE REVIEW <i>Nikki J. Schmidt</i>			
(18) SUPERVISOR DISTRICT(S) District 4 -			

Reference: 13APR02-C-6

County of San Luis Obispo



TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Public Works

Ryan Chapman, Traffic Engineer

Via: Glenn Marshall, Transportation Division Manager

DATE: 4/2/2013

SUBJECT: Request to approve Amendment No. 1, authorizing additional compensation of \$7,730, to the professional services agreement with Omni Means, for engineering services for the US 101 South County Corridor Study. District 4

RECOMMENDATION

It is our recommendation that your Honorable Board approve and authorize the Chairperson to:

1. Sign Amendment No. 1 to agreement with Omni Means to increase fee amount from \$100,000 to \$107,730; and
2. Approve an extension to the contract to October 28, 2013.

DISCUSSION

County Public Works, with support from SLOCOG and Caltrans, took the lead in hiring a consultant to study regional traffic demands on the US 101 corridor in the South County. This study is the first step in identifying and prioritizing needed improvements to the corridor in order to accommodate demand for the next 30 years. The study limits are from Grande Avenue to Hwy 135 in Santa Maria. Omni Means was selected through a Request for Proposal process with the participation of Caltrans and SLOCOG. Your Board entered into an agreement with this firm on March 9, 2010.

Elements of the corridor study included evaluating improvements at the existing Tefft Street and Route 166 interchanges, development of parallel routes to the freeway, and potential construction of a new interchange at the southerly end of the Nipomo Urban Reserve line.

Before this study can be complete, Caltrans has requested that additional work be performed by the consultant. This additional work includes addressing comments raised by Caltrans including:

- Additional analysis on parallel routes to US 101
- Incorporation of elements of the 2006 South County Circulation Study
- Review and revise project priority listing

County and SLOCOG staff concur with Caltrans that this additional work is needed. This amendment would increase the overall amount by \$7,730 and extend the completion through October 2013.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT/IMPACT

A technical advisory team consisting of representatives from the County, Caltrans, and SLOCOG, have met regularly and concur that the additional changes to the document are necessary.

The South County Advisory Council (SCAC) had input via the South County Circulation Plan update.

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

The proposed Amendment No. 1 is a contract increase of \$7,730, bringing the total contract amount to \$107,730.

This project is a multi-year project budgeted in the Roads Fund at \$150,000; funded from the Regional State Highway Account (RSHA). The RSHA program is administered by San Luis Obispo Council of Governments (SLOCOG) and funding to the County is allocated by a Cooperative Agreement approved by your Board in 2009.

No budget adjustment is necessary.

RESULTS

The expected result will be the completion of a Corridor Study to review long term freeway operations. Moreover, the study will outline the road requirements of development in Nipomo and reduce the impacts on the Hwy 101 and local street networks in the area, making this a safer and more livable community.

File: 245R12C136

Reference: 13APR02-C-6

L:\TRANS\APR13\BOS\Omni Means Amendment No 1 brd ltr.doc.RC:lc

ATTACHMENTS

1. Vicinity Map
2. Amendment No. 1 to Agreement for Engineering Services, Contract No. 245R12C146